

RESOLUTION NO. 2015-27

A RESOLUTION RELATING TO THE ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY PROPOSED FOR INCORPORATION AS THE VILLAGE OF FOX CROSSING.

WHEREAS, a Petition for Incorporation of the Town of Menasha, Winnebago County, as the Village of Fox Crossing has been filed with the Circuit Court of Winnebago County; and

WHEREAS, such territory is described in Exhibits A and B; and

WHEREAS, portions of such territory are coterminous with the City of Neenah; and

WHEREAS, the City of Neenah finds the incorporation of this territory to be contrary to the interests of the city and the metropolitan area as it will result in the duplication of municipal facilities and services; and

WHEREAS, the City of Neenah has the capacity to serve the area proposed for incorporation as the Village of Fox Crossing.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEENAH, WISCONSIN this 17th day of June, 2015, that the City of Neenah hereby declares its willingness to annex the territory described in the incorporation petition; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be filed at or prior to the hearing on the incorporation petition or any adjournment for this purpose granted by the Court.

Recommended by:

CITY OF NEENAH, WISCONSIN

Moved: _____

Passed:

Dean R. Kaufert, Mayor

Patricia A. Sturn, City Clerk